## VILLAGE OF TAOS SKI VALLEY

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2015-277**

## A RESOLUTION BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF TAOS SKI VALLEY THAT REQUESTS MAYOR NEAL KING DIRECT THE VILLAGE STAFF TO RE-ESTABLISH ERNIE BLAKE ROAD FOR TWO WAY VEHICULAR TRAFFIC

**WHEREAS,** this request from the Village Council is respectfully made to enhance the flow of traffic from the primary residential area of the Village, so that access to the Village Post Office and the pickup and drop off of family members and guests for skiing and shopping is with less conflict,

WHEREAS, this request is made due to the current circulation pattern established in the Taos Ski Valley Inc., managed parking lots, that requires these Village residents to proceed from the end of Twining Road in a one-way fashion through Coyote Parking Lot until reaching Highway 150 then turning back into the parking area and proceeding to Thunderbird Road to reach the Village Post Office and the skier drop off area,

**WHEREAS,** in the interest of Public Safety the current signage indicating One-Way and No Entry be removed and replaced with temporary signage reducing the speed limit to 10 miles per hour and indicating the steepness and curving nature of the road and the high density of traffic, until permanent signage can be obtained,

**WHEREAS,** in the interest of expediency and the workload of the Village Public Works Department this action should take place prior to the Federal Holiday Weekend of Martin Luther King by January 16, 2015 and continue to be in effect until Ernie Blake Road is re-designed and reconstructed in accordance with the Village Master Plan adopted in 2014,

## NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE OF TAOS SKI VALLEY THAT:

The Mayor of the Village of Taos Ski Valley consider implementing this request from the Village Council and substantiate their concern that the residents of our Village be afforded the most reasonable access to all Village areas with reason and safety in mind in the most expeditious manner.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 13th day of January, 2015.

	THE VILLAGE OF TAOS SKI VALLEY
	By
	Neal King, Mayor
(Seal)	
ATTEST	
	Vote: For Against
Ann Marie Woolridge, Clerk	